
 
 
 

 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Sub-Committee  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Monday 27 July 2020 

 

TIME: 

 

6.00 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Virtual Meeting - Online 

 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Kiran Ramchandani  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Ghazanfar Ali 
Honey Jamie 

 

Nitesh Hirani 
Pritesh Patel 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Dean Gilligan  
2. Ajay Maru 
3. David Perry 
 

1. Ameet Jogia 
2. Amir Moshenson 
 

  
 

 
 

Contact:  Mwim Chellah, Senior Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8420 9262    E-mail:  mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 27 July 2020 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public and can be viewed on 
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be recorded or filmed. If you choose to 
attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded and/or filmed. 
 
The recording will be made available on the Council website following the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Friday, 17 July 2020 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 27 July 2020 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR    
 
 To consider the appointment of the Vice-Chair of the Performance and Finance 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee for the Municipal Year 2020-2021. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Sub-Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

4. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2020 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a 
time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Wednesday 22 July 
2020.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

6. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 27 July 2020 4 

7. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 To receive any references from Council and/or other Committees or Panels. 

 
8. REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2019-2020   (Pages 11 - 74) 
 
9. CORONAVIRUS (COVID-19)  REPORT - ECONOMIC RECOVERY AND UPDATE   

(Pages 75 - 286) 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 January 2020 - 24 - 

 
 
 

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 

 

20 JANUARY 2020 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Kiran Ramchandani 
   
Councillors: 
 

* Ghazanfar Ali 
* Nitesh Hirani  
 

  Honey Jamie 
* Pritesh Patel 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

34. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

35. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interest made by 
Members. 
 

36. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2019 be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

37. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no public questions received at this 
meeting. 
 

38. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no petitions received at this meeting. 

5

Agenda Item 4
Pages 5 to 10



 

- 25 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 January 2020 

 
39. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no references from Council and other 
Committees/Panels. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

40. Draft Revenue Budget 2020/21 and Draft Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2020/21 to 2022/23   
 
Prior to the consideration of this item, the Chair varied the order of business. 
The Children and Families Services Complaints Annual Report 2018/19, and 
the Adult Services Complaints Annual Report 2018/19 would be taken first. 
Thereafter, the Waste Services – Performance Issues Report and the Draft 
Revenue Budget 2020/21 and Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 
to 2022/23 would be considered. 
 
The Chair invited questions from Members of the Sub-Committee on the two 
reports considered by Cabinet on 9th January 2020. The following questions 
were asked: 
 

a) Citing point 1.41, on page 28 of the Report, on Budget Refresh, Growth 
and Savings, were savings and growth in the budget setting process 
for financial years 2020/21 to 2020/22, to be spread uniformly over the 
whole period? 

 
The Director of Finance advised that there would be a mixture of 
approaches over the three years. Tables 5 and 6, on page 29 of the 
Report, set out the summaries of all savings and growth submitted as 
part of the current year’s budget, as well as previous years. That 
outlined the total savings growth for 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23.  
 

b) Point 1.61, on page 33 of the Report, on Reserves and Contingencies, 
did not show to what expenditure the remainder of the reserves would 
applied. It would be expedient to itemise those expenses. Why were 
the costs not shown? 
 
The Director of Finance advised that the money was set aside for 
specific expenditure, among them insurance costs, litigation, and 
monies for schools. The costs were not included in the draft report, 
however, the final version would show them. Furthermore, if there was 
a desire to include them in the draft versions, that could be done in 
future reports. 
 

c) How would costs be controlled? 
 

The Director of Finance informed the meeting that in 2021, it was 
envisaged that some directorates would be unaffected. Nonetheless, 
the People Directorate (covering children and special needs education, 
particularly transport) would have increased costs. It was imperative to 

6



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 January 2020 - 26 - 

strike a balance among various competing needs, however, some cost 
increases were beyond the Council’s control.   
 

d) Quoting point 1.13, on page 11, of the Report, which stated: “Until the 
detailed plans for the new Civic Centre are known, it cannot be 
determined if the two additional floors at the depot will be required for 
staff accommodation or commercial rental purposes.” If the floors 
would be for commercial purposes, would the Council’s IT services be 
included for that? 
 
The Director of Finance advised that the current MTFS included 
additional rental income due from the two floors being built at the 
depot, with £473 000 expected in 2020/21. The results of the 
procurement process for the Strategic Development Partner would not 
be concluded until June 2020, after which use of the two floors will be 
agreed.   
 

e) How many responses were there to the Report? Where service users 
and other stakeholders  also consulted? 

 
The Director of Finance stated that there were around 80 responses. 
Furthermore, each individual saving proposal would be consulted with 
specific service users and stakeholders is required.   
 

f) With Harrow’s share of the £1 billion social care funding councils 
across the country would receive from central Government estimated 
at £3.48million, would it be possible to lobby/request for more?  

 
The Director of Finance advised that the allocated amounts were 
based on a national formula used by the Government, taking into 
account social care needs of each area. Therefore, requests for more 
may not be feasible. It was not yet known if it was a yearly sum or a 
one-off payment. 
 

g) Would the shared services with other Councils (Hounslow, Barnet and 
Slough) be expanded to other areas to reduce costs? 

 
The Director of Finance advised that it would be prudent to take into 
account the effectiveness of such services, and management fees, to 
consider whether in-house options were more cost-effective. There 
were no current plans to expanded shared services. 
 
 

RESOLVED: That the Report be noted. 
  
 

41. Children and Families Services Complaints Annual Report 2018/19   
 
The Chair invited questions from Members of the Sub-Committee on the 
report.  The following points were raised and discussed: 
 

7



 

- 27 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 January 2020 

a) Citing table 1, on page 96 of the Report, was the difference in time 
scales to resolve complaints by service area, between stages 1 and 2, 
from April 2018 to March 2019, due to the non-availability of a 
Complaints Officer? 

 
The officer responded in the affirmative.  The position was filled about 
one month ago, and the officer was undergoing training. 

 
b) How was the Council doing in learning lessons and practice 

improvements from section 13, on page 114 of the Report? 
 

The officer advised that feedback was given in securing and identifying 
clear pathways for post adoption support.  This was done with the 
Head of Service – Market Management and Internally Provided 
Services, who fed-back through managers and team meetings, as well 
as training sessions. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

42. Adult Services Complaints Annual Report 2018/19   
 
The Chair invited questions from Members of the Sub-Committee on the 
Report.  
 
a) How were more complex complaints dealt with, and what training was 

available to care workers?  
 

The Head of Service – Market Management and Internally Provided 
Services, advised that senior managers met with the Complaints Team 
on a regular basis to develop capacity in dealing with complex cases.  
Furthermore, training was provided to schools, including governors, 
head teachers and social workers. Services users were also advised of 
the process of lodging complaints, in order to create a transparent and 
accountable service.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

43. Waste Services - Performance Issues   
 
The Chair invited questions from Members of the Sub-Committee on the 
report.  The following questions were asked: 
 
a) What were the current personnel numbers for permanent and agency 

staff in collections, and what was being done to ensure efficiency in 
collections as well as reducing the number of missed collections? 

 
The Interim Director of Environmental Services advised that there were 

[...]
he consequences.  

 
f) What was being done to tackle fly tipping on private land? 
 

The Interim Director of Environmental Services advised that the 
standard approach was to establish the status of the landlord, and to 
determine if dumped waste was localised or from elsewhere.  If it was 
the former, the due process of the law would be followed.  In the latter, 
investigations would be launched to find the culprits, and prosecute 
them.  Given the experiences of other authorities, it was likely that 
there were around 10 criminal gangs involved in the larger fly tipping in 
Harrow.  

 
g) What was the level of recycling in Harrow?  Was there any information 

about residents’ recycling habits at ward level? 
 

The Interim Director of Environmental Services advised that densely 
populated wards usually had issues with food wastage.  An action plan 

9



 

- 29 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 January 2020 

was being developed to show a pictorial portrait of various recycling 
materials, and what to place in specific bins.  The plan was currently in 
draft form and would be presented to Members at the next meeting. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

44. Any Other Business   
 
There was none. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.35 pm, closed at 9.31 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR KIRAN RAMCHANDANI 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10



 
 

  

 
 

REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 

Date of meeting: 

 

09 July 2020 
 
 

Subject: 

 

Revenue and Capital Outturn 2019/20 

Key Decision:   
Yes 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance and 
Assurance 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Adam Swersky, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Resources 

Exempt: 

 

No  

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

Yes 

Wards affected: 

 

All wards 

Enclosures: 

 

 

Appendix 1 - Revenue Carry Forward Schedule 
2019/20. 
Appendix 2 - Capital Receipts Flexibility Outturn 
2019/20. 
Appendix 3 - Mov
[...]
the DPH, will oversee the plan 
and will mobilise any actions necessary.  This will report into the Harrow 
Health and Wellbeing Board.  The Outbreak Control Plan will be on the 
council website on 30th June.  It is however an iterative document and will be 
updated regularly as guidance changes, good practice evidence emerges or 
situations develop. 
 
Buildings /Reopening the Civic Centre 

 

Risk assessments in terms of the Council’s buildings were on going and, with 
further changes imminent, review would be required. Whilst the cleaning 
regime continued to be more frequent and focused, it would not be possible to 
make Civic 1 sufficiently COVID safe, in line with government guidance to 
allow full staff occupation. The Committee Rooms would continue to be out of 
bounds as they were effectively sealed rooms.  
  

FINANCE UPDATE 

Emergency Funding 

To date the Government have announced two tranches of emergency funding 
to support Councils with additional expenditure incurred and the loss of 
income as a result of the emergency.   
 
In late March, Central Government announced a sum of £1.6 billion available 
nationally.  London’s share was £254m of which Harrow received £6.3m. 
 
On 28 April, the Government announced a second national sum of £1.6 
billion.  London’s share slightly reduced to £245m of which Harrow received 
an increased amount of £6.8m. Therefore to date the Council has received 
£13.1m of emergency funding. 
 
The Council are required to regularly report to the Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) the estimated financial impact 
of the emergency for 2020/21. To date the Council has reported three times to 
MHCLG and the submissions are summarised below: 

 Submission 1 - 
April 

Submission 2 - 
May 

Submission – 
June 

 £’m £’m £’m 

Est. additional 
expenditure 20/21 

11.291 14.157 18.719 

Est. loss of income 
20/21 

23.662 40.663 25.320 

Total estimated 
impact 20/21 

34.953 54.82 44.039 

Less NNDR Ra
[...]
his Committee. 

1 

 
 
 

West London Economic Prosperity Board 
Held in the Board Room, London First, Middlesex House, 34-42 Cleveland Street, 

London, W1 4JE.  
 

26 February 2020 at 10am 
 

Notes of the inquorate meeting 
 
 

PRESENT:  
Councillors:  Bell (Chair, London Borough of Ealing), and Tatler (London Borough of Brent) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: A Dave (Brent), P Najsarek (Ealing), C Shaw (Barnet), P Walker (Harrow), N 
Bolger (Hounslow), A Barry-Pursell, D Francis, F Kelly and M Miah (West London Alliance),  B 
Boler (West London Business) and L Zimmerman (Democratic Services – Ealing) 
 
John Cox, (member of the public), addressed the board on item 8 - West London Orbital Progress 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence and Welcome 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cowan (Hammersmith and 
Fulham), Fennimore (London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham), Henson (Harrow), 
Curran (Hounslow), Councillor Rajawat (Hounslow) and Thomas (London Borough of 
Barnet), 

 
2. Urgent Matters 

 There were none. 
 

3.   Matters to be considered in private 
There were none. 

 
4. Declarations of Interest 
 There were none. 
  
5. Minutes   

Resolved: 
 That the minutes of the meeting of the West London Economic Prosperity Board held on 
20 November 2019 be agreed and signed as a true and correct record.  

   

6. GLA Chief Digital Officer Discussion  

 Resolved: 
That the Board: 
i) noted the report. 

ii) thanked Theo Blackwell (GLA) for his clear and comprehensive presentation on 

priorities, opportunities for joint working and progress on the SIP1 Fibre project. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

133



West London Economic Prosperity Board – 26 February 2020 

 
 
 

The minutes should be read in conjunction with the agenda for the meeting. They are subject to 
approval and signature at the next meeting of this Committee. 

2 

 
 
 

 

7.    Winning in the New Economy – Growth Strategy 

 Resolved: 
That the Board: 
i) requested that the new growth strategy “Win
[...]
rencing. 

Share of workers that never work from 
home. 

As lockdown is imposed, many people (especially in 
services) will work from home and connectivity of at least 
8Mbps is recommended for reliable video conferencing. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 155285



How might coronavirus impact the West London economy? 

 

 

126 

 

Page 156286


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Revenue and Capital Outturn 2019-2020
	Appendix 1 -  Revenue Carry Forward Schedule 2019-20
	Appendix 2 - Capital Receipts Flexibility Outturn 2019-20.
	Appendix 3 - Movement in Reserves 2019-20
	Appendix 4 - 2019-20  MTFS Savings Tracker
	Appendix 5  - Capital Outturn and Funding  2019-20
	Appendix 6 - Council Trading Company Outturn 2019-20

	9 Coronavirus (COVID-19)  Report - Economic Recovery and Update
	COVID Update Appendix 1 - Shielding patient Letter
	COVID Update Appendix 2 - Core Narrative
	COVID Update Appendix 3 - Stakeholder QA
	COVID Update Appendix 4 - Recovery Plan
	COVID Update Appendix 5 - WLEPB Agenda -03-07-20
	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 West London Economic Recovery - Evidence and Emerging Action Plan
	Annex A - How might coronavirus affect the West London Economy – Oxford Economics






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 27 July 2020 - 30 - 

                             

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 
 

27 JULY 2020 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Kiran Ramchandani 
   
Councillors: 
 

* Ghazanfar Ali 
* Nitesh Hirani  
 

  Honey Jamie 
* Pritesh Patel 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Adam Swersky 
 

Minutes 52 and 53. 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

45. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

46. Appointment of Vice-Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Pritesh Patel be appointed Vice-Chair of the 
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee for the Municipal Year 
2020-2021. 
 

47. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interest made by 
Members. 
 

48. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2020 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

49. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no public questions received at this 
meeting. 



 

- 31 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 27 July 2020 

50. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no petitions received at this meeting. 
 

51. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels   
 
RESOLVED: To note that there were no references from Council and other 
Committees/Panels. 
 

52. Revenue and Capital Outturn 2019-2020   
 

Members received a report which set out the Outturn for 2019-20.   The report 

had been considered by both Cabinet and the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee in July 2020. 

 

The Chair invited questions from Members of the Sub-Committee on the 

report.   

 

The following points were raised and discussed: 

 

(a) Should reserves be reviewed for the 2020-2021 Municipal Year due to 

the amounts being carried forward each year?  

 

The Director of Finance confirmed that Reserves were reviewed, and 

were not released into the budget.  Earmarked reserves were not for 

alternative use, such as balancing the budget. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources underlined that the 

total reserves from 2019-2020 (£63,016,000) to 2020-2021 

(£54,396,000) showed a net position of £9 million due to a number of 

carry forward purposes.  Furthermore, reserves were being spent 

appropriately. 

 

(b) The spending on capital projects in 2019-2020 was 28%, which 

seemed low.  Would spending on capital projects increase in 2020-

2021?  Was there a lack of planning resulting in underspending, which 

had been consistent over many years? 

 

The Director of Finance advised that spending on some large schemes 

had not been implemented, such as on investment and regeneration.  

There was a need to review capital financing to support other areas. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources added that the 

controls the Council had in place for spending were very stringent, and 

spending on capital projects was done prudently.  There was a need to 

differentiate between control and planning.  The underspend did not 

mean a lack of planning, but control mechanisms were required to 

ensure financial prudence.  

 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 27 July 2020 - 32 - 

53. Coronavirus (COVID-19)  Report - Economic Recovery and Update   
 

Members received the Coronavirus (COVID 19) Report – Economic Recovery 

and Update which had been considered by both Cabinet and the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee in July 2020. 

 

During the discussion of the report, the following points were raised and 

considered: 

 

(a) The report to Cabinet was intended for September 2020, whilst the 

recovery date was for February 2021, how would the two dates be 

considered  in the recovery process?  

 

The Director of Finance confirmed that between September 2020 and 

February 2021, there were a number of pieces of work that needed to 

be undertaken prior to the final budget setting process in February 

2021.  

 

(b) How much had been allocated in terms of grants to small businesses  

in Harrow?   

 

The Director of Finance advised that £42 million had been received 

from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government for 

allocation to small businesses.  Of that amount, £38.5 million had been 

paid out to-date.  It was envisaged that £39 million would be paid out 

by the end of August.  Any residual amount would be returned to the 

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government when the 

support scheme ended.   

 

(c) There had been £630,000 from Transport for London (TfL) on 

improving cycle paths and lanes in Harrow. There was concern that the 

scheme would reduce the number of parking spaces, and thereby 

reduce clientele to small businesses.  Previous cycling improvement 

schemes had not seen an increase in cycling in the borough.  The 

money could have been better spent on pavement repairs.  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources advised that the 

funding from TfL was to make Harrow more cycle friendly.  It was a 

difficult time for businesses generally.  However, with increases in 

pedestrian movement, it was expected that more people would use 

local stores.  Furthermore, cycle shops were running out of bicycles to 

show that cycling was on the increase in Harrow.  

 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.15 pm). 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR KIRAN RAMCHANDANI 
Chair


